J O U R N A L  O F  M A T E R I A L S  S C I E N C E  17  ( 1 9 8 2 )  1 4 4 7 - - 1 4 5 8
Properties of ultra-violet curable
polyurethane acrylates
MITSUNOBU KOSHIBA, K IRK K. S. HWANG, SANDRA K. FOLEY,
DAVID J. YARUSSO, STUART L. COOPER
Department of Chemical Engineering, University of Wisconsin, Madison,
Wisconsin 53706, USA
The relationship between the chemical structure and physical properties of ultra-violet

soft segments. The effects of  otigomer molecular
weight, and cross-link type and amount on mech-
anical properties were investigated.
2. Experimental procedure
2.1. Materials
U.v.-curable urethane acrylates were synthesized
using a two-step reaction procedure. The reaction
components consisted of a difunctional polyol soft
segment, a diisocyanate hard segment tipped with
vinyl acrylate, and a low molecular weight cross-
linker containing vinyl functionality. The urethane
acrylates were based either on isophorone diiso-
T A B L E I Sample characterization
Sample System type Cross-linker content Hard-segment content* Soft-segment
(wt%) molecular weight
I-ET650-0 HEA/IPDI/PTMO None 51.6 650
I-ET650-10N HEA/IPDI/PTMO 10 wt% NVP 46.4 650
I-ET650-25N HEA/IPDI/PTMO 25 wt% NVP 38.7 650
I-ET1000-10N HEA/IPDI/PTMO 10 wt% NVP 40.9 1000
I-ET2000-0 HEA/IPDI/PTMO None 25.7 2000
I-ET2000-10N HEA/IPDI/PTMO 10 wt% NVP 23.1 2000
I-ET2000-25N HEA/IPDI/PTMO 25 wt% NVP 19.3 2000
I-ES530-10N HEA/IPDI/PCL 10 wt % NVP 50.6 530
I-ES830-10N HEA/IPDI/PCL 10wt% NVP 40.9 830
I-ES1250-10N HEA/IPDI/PCL 10wt% NVP 36.8 1250
I-ES2000-10N HEA/IPDI/PCL 10 wt% NVP 23.1 2000
T-ET1000-0 HEA/TDI/PTMO None 33.8 1000
T-ET1000-10N HEA/TDI/PTMO 10 wt% NVP 30.4 1000
T-ET1000-25N HEA/TDI/PTMO 25 wt% NVP 25.3 1000
T-ET1000-10D HEA/TDI/PTMO 10 wt% PEGDA 30.4 1000
T-ET1000-25D HEA/TDI/PTMO 25 wt% PEGDA 25.3 1000
T-ET2000-0 HEA/TDI/PTMO None 23.0 2000
T-ET2000-10N HEA/TDI/PTMO 10 wt% NVP 20.7 2000
T-ET2000-25N HEA/TDI/PTMO 25 wt% NVP 17.3 2000
T-ET2000-10D HEA/TDI/PTMO 10 wt% PEGDA 20.7 2000
T-ET2000-25D HEA/TDI/PTMO 25 wt% PEGDA 17.3 2000
*HEA and diisocyanate segment.
1448
cyanate (IPDI) or toluene diisocyanate (TDI) in
combination with polycaprolactone din (PCL)